## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM792387

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A.		02/28/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Best Lockers, LLC
Street Address:	200 West Sand Lake Road
Internal Address:	Suite 800
City:	Orlando
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32809
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Safemark Systems L.P.
Street Address:	200 West Sand Lake Road
Internal Address:	Suite 800
City:	Orlando
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32809
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE
Name:	Scooterbug, Inc.
Street Address:	200 West Sand Lake Road
Internal Address:	Suite 800
City:	Orlando
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32809
Entity Type:	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86141193	SAFEMARK
Serial Number:	78755454	SAFECOM
Serial Number:	86097037	RETROPOD
Serial Number:	85655003	SNOWGATE TRADEMARK

REEL: 008018 FRAME: 0596 900755581

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77814568	GOPOD
Serial Number:	85453590	SCOOTERBUG
Serial Number:	76323271	SCOOTERBUG

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2027995000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2027994000

**Email:** gregory.esau@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Gregory Esau

Address Line 1: 500 Eighth Street, NW Washington, D.C. 20004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gregory Esau
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory Esau/
DATE SIGNED:	03/07/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=bmo safemark trademark release and reassignment executed 2023#page1.tif source=bmo safemark trademark release and reassignment executed 2023#page2.tif source=bmo safemark trademark release and reassignment executed 2023#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008018 FRAME: 0597

#### TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT, is made as of February 28, 2023, by BMO Harris Bank N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent for itself and the other Loan Parties (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Grantee"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Best Lockers, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Safemark Systems L.P., a Delaware limited partnership and Scooterbug, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation (each a "<u>Grantor</u>" and collectively the "<u>Grantors</u>") and Grantee were parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 14, 2015 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which the Grantors granted a security interest to Grantee in certain Trademarks and Collateral (as defined below) to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 14, 2015 at Reel 005622, Frame 0886;

WHEREAS, The Grantors have requested that Grantee release its security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to the Grantors.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Grantee hereby releases its security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantors in, to and under the Trademarks, together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral").
- 2. Grantee hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantors, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Grantee, any and all of Grantee's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Collateral.
- 3. Grantee hereby authorizes the recordation of this Trademark Release and Reassignment with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008018 FRAME: 0598

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., as Grantee

By:

Name: Gregory Taylor

Title: Assistant Vice President

**REEL: 008018 FRAME: 0599** 

## SCHEDULE 1

# Trademark Registrations and Applications

Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Grantor
ASAFEMARK	86141193	12/11/13	4627551	10/28/14	Safemark
					Systems, L.P.
SAFECOM	78755454	11/16/05	3455374	6/24/08	Safemark
					Systems, L.P.
RETROPOD	86097037	3/11/14	4657473	12/16/14	Best Lockers,
					LLC
SNOWGATE	85655003	6/18/12	4506205	4/1/14	Best Lockers,
					LLC
GOPOD	77814568	8/27/09	4115348	3/20/12	Best Lockers,
					LLC
SCOOTERBUG	85453590	10/21/11	4260194	12/18/12	Scooterbug,
					Inc.
SCOOTERBUG	76323271	10/9/01	2624628	9/24/02	Scooterbug,
					Inc.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008018 FRAME: 0600

**RECORDED: 03/07/2023**